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FLORIDA PUBLIC BERVICE COMMIS@ION
Fletcher Building

101 Bast Gaines Btreet
Tallabassee, Florida 32399~0850

MEXORANDTITOM
April 21, 1994

TO H DIRECTOR, DIVISBION OF RECORDS AND REPORTIMNG

FROX DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS [LI'IB]ij;’¢
DIVIBION OF LEGAL SERVICES [HATCH] k?

RE : DOCKBT MO. $40138~TL, INVESTIGATION OF CENTRAL TELEPEONE
COMPANY OF PLORIDA'S PROVISION OF CRNTREX SERVICE TO
ROYAL ORKS APARTMENTS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION
364.33%(1) (b), YLORIDA STATUTESB, ORDER NO. 17111, RULE
25-24.560, PYLORIDA ADMINISBTRATIVE CODE AND GEKRKERAL
CUBTOMER SERVICEES TARIFF 23.8.3.

AGENDA: 5/3/94 - REGULAR AGENDA -~ INTERESBTED PERSBONB MNAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAY, DATEB: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: I:\P8c\cuu\§

CASE DACKGROUND

Royal Caks Apartments (Royal Oaks) is an 83 unit apartment
complex with units located on both sides of Bryan Street in
Tallahassee. Forty-one units are located at 540 Bryan Street and
forty-two units are located at 541 Bryan Street. The residents are
primarily college students who receive telephone service through a
centrex service system provided to Royal ¢Caks by Central Telephone
Company of Florida (Centel). This telephone service arrangement
came into guestion when the Commission staff received a complaint
from a Royal Oaks rasident that she could not purchase telephcne
service directly from Centel, could not choose her own long
distance carrier, and could not reach an operator or make a collect
call.

Staff has corresponded with Central Telephone Company
regarding the service arrangements at Royal Oaks. There is
disagreement between staff and the utility regarding both the
interpretation of the tariff and the type of service arrangement
that 1is being offered at Royal Oaks and at least seven other
apartment buiidings in the Centel service area. The service
arrangement and the concerns of both staff and Centel are dezcribed
in the following recommendation.
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DISCUBSION OF IBGURS

ISSUE 13 Should the Commission order Central Telephone Company to
discontinue the provision of centrex service for residential resale
to Royal Oaks Apartments and other establishments in violation of
Section 364.339(1)(b), ¥.S., Order No. 17111, Rule 25-24.560,
F.A.C., and General Customer Service Tariff 23.8.37

RECOMMENDATION: Yes.
SIAFY ANALYBIC:

Central Telephone Company began providing Centrex service to
Royal Oaks Apartments in the summer of 1993. The service is used
to provide telephone service to tenants in 83 apartment units.
Central Telephone Company bills Royal Oaks Apartments for the
service and Roycom, a billing company for Royal Oaks, then bills
each resident. This appears to be a clear violation of Section
364.339(1) (b) which allows such arrangements for commercial tenants
only.

Section 364.33%9, Florida Statuese states in pertinent part:

364.339 Shared tenant service; regulation by commission;
limitation as to designated carriers.

(1) The commission shall have exclusive jurisdiction to
authorize the provision of any shared tenant service which:

(a) Duplicates or caompetes with local service
provided by an existing local exchange telecommunications
company; and

(b) Is furnished through a common switching or
billing arrangement to commercial tenants within a single
bujilding by an entity other than an existing local
exchange telecommunications company [emphasis supplied].

Additionally, shared tenant service is defined in Rule 25-
24.560, F.A.C,, as:

.the provision of service which duplicates or competes
with local service provided by an existing local exchange
telecommunications company and is furnished through a
common switching or billing arrangement to commercial

[emphasis supplied] by
an entity other than an existing local exchange company.



Staff believes that Royal Oaks is providing shared tenant
service. However, since it does not serve commercial tenants as
required in Rule 25-24.560, it is providing telecommunications
service to the public in violation of Section 364.33, Florida
Statutes which prohibits the provision of telecommunications
services to the public without priocr commission approval, In
addition, Section 364.335(3), Florida Statutes, which prohibits the
provision of service which competes with or duplicates local
exchange service, is also being violated.

The Commission investigated the ‘*"Appropriate Rates and
Conditions of Service for Shared Local Exchange Telephone Service"
in Docket No. 860455-TL. Centel's belief that it is allowed to
provide centrex service tc Royal Oaks for resale to its residents
appears to arise out of its interpretation of Order No. 17111 in
that docket. Centel appears to believe that Royal Oaks may resell
telephone gservice to its residents because its residents are
ftransient” as described on page 17 of Order 17111. The order
states in pertinent part:

Other parties to this docket such as dormitory residents
are also transient. The difficulty becomes one of
definition, how long may one reside in a particular place
and remain a "transient"? We believe nine months to be
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an appropriate time period. =) sid aces

he nonths less ar 1nidered tj ! L_nay
[emphasis supplied]. Our decision will allow temporary
residents to continue to receive telephone service at
current rates.

Centel used this same definition in its General Exchange
Services Tariff 23.7, Provision of Shared Service to Transient End
Users, at 23.7.1 which states: "“For purposes of this tariff, a
transient end-user is considered to be one temporarily occupying
the premises, with occupancy not to exceed nine wonths." However,
it is staff's opinion that the residents of Royal Oaks Apartments
do not meet the definition of transient end-users, It was only
after staff began its investigation into the service arrangement
that Centel instructed the apartment management to obtain 9 month
leases from its residents in order to meet the definition of a
transient end-user stated in its tariff. Prior to that, the
residents were on 11 and 1/2 month term leases. Staff believes
that physical residency, not lease terms, is a more accurate
indicator of the tenant's status as transient or non transient.
Staff also does not believe that the Commission intended to permit
any apartment complex serving students or any apartment complex
using 9 month leases to resell telephone service.

Staff asked Royal Oaks to provide a copy of the contract it
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requirese residents to sign in order to obtain telephone service.
staff notes that the contract (Attachment A} is not for a 9 month
period but is for a twelve month period of service, which would
appear in conflict with Centel's reasoning that the residents are
transient because they are on a 9 month lease.

In researching this matter, staff found that Section
509.013(11), Florida Statutes gives definitions of various public
lodging facilities and states:

rTransient occupancy" mneans occupancy when it is the
intention of the parties that the occupancy will be
on _that, when

temporary. There jig a rebuttable presumptj

ldence of the

{emphasis supplied].

There is a rebuttable presumption that, when the dwelling

unit occupied is not the sole residence of the guest, the
occupancy is transient.

Additionally, Section 509.242, Florida Statutes classifies a
public lodging establishment as a nontransient apartment if it is
an "...apartment building in which 75 percent or more of the units
are available for rent to nontransient tenants. As of January 25,
1994, the Department of Business Regulation classified the Royal
Oaks Apartments located at 540 Bryan Street as a "
apartment complex", according to the information staff received
after telephoning the Division of Hotels and Restaurants.

Order 17111 makes it clear that shared tenant service
arrangements are allowed for certain types of service and describes
each under subheadings throughout the order. The types of special
service arrangements that the Commiesion decided should be allowed
to provide service in Order 17111 are: alrports; hospitals; clubs
and yacht bhasins; time share facilities; nursing honmes, ACLFs,
continuing care facilities, and retirement homes; and dormitory
service provided by colleges and universities (emphasis supplied).
Staff does not believe it was the Commission's intent to allow all
apartment complexes serving students to resell local exchange
telecommunications service.

In its discussions with staff, Centel has stated that it
believes that Royal Oaks falls under the category of "All Other
Sharing Arrangenents" described on Page 20 and 2} of Order 17111,
The order states in pertinent part:

Although the record reflects a great deal of
diversity in the types of shared service arrangements
included in this proceeding, most have, as a common
attribute, transient customers. For sake of expediency
in our discussion, we will consider reservation service,
sub-lease reaidences, exhibitors, composite data
services, apartment houses, Co-ops, and apartment hotels
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under the <collective title "All oOther Sharing
Arrangements."

We believe the proper perspective in addressing all
of these sharing arrangements is to determine whether the
extension of subscriber service 1is duplicative or
competitive to service the end-user would normally obtain
directly from the LEC. In a majority of these cases, the
end-user is transient, as we have defined this term, and
under these transient conditiecns, we find it would not be
practical or economically feasible to order direct
service from the LEC.

Centel's General Customer Service Tariff 23.8.3 states:

Where residents of apartment houses or Co-ops do not meet
the criteria of "trangient end-users", sharing
arrangements are not permitted. Residents desiring
telephone service must subscribe to service provided by
the Company.

Staff believes that another reason the residents of Royal ODaks
are not eligible to receive shared tenant service is because they
are residents of an apartment building (not a school operated
student dormitory as permitted by Order 17111) and do pnot meet the
criteria of "transient end-users" that the language in Order 17111l
intended to encompass.

Since Order 17111 wae issued on January 15, 1987, the
Commission has addressed similar though not identical sharing
situations in previous dockets. To provide some history, these are
briefly outlined in items one through three below.

(1) 871185-T1, SANDESTI:1 BEACH RESORT was fined $4,000 for
illegally providing local and long distance service and
ordered to remove em;loyees and units not in the rental
program from its service. Sandestin was ordered to pay $2,000
and the remainder of the fine was suspended pending a 6 month
Commission compliance review. The docket was closed after 6
months when Sandestin was found to be substantially in
compliance.

(2) 880899-TP, MAfter staff recommended that BARRIER DUNES
DEVELOPMENT be show caused for violation of Rule 25-4.004,
F.A.C., Certificate of ©Public Convenience and Necessity
Required, Barrier Dunes agreed to refund with interest any
difference between local and/or long distance rates it charged
and those that would have been charged by St. Joe and/or AT&T.

(3) 910289-TP, After staff recommended that EDGEWATER BEACH RESOCRT
be show caused for operating as a telephone company in
viclation of Rule 25-4.004 and 25-4.470, F.A.C., a settlement
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agreement was reached in which Edgewater agreed to refund the
difference between the amount it collected from each resident
for telephone service at closing and what the resident would
have paid directly to Southern Bell; and the amount it
collected each month for call forwarding and call waiting
features which were part of the system.

It is apparent from the above that the Commission has had to
frequently make determinations about how and under what conditions
sharing arrangements should be allowed. After learning of the
sharing arrangements at Royal Oaks, staff attempted to resolve the
matter directly with Centel. However, there was disagreement about
whether specific orders, rules and Florida Statutes applied in this
case and if so, how they should be interpreted.

Representatives of Centel have asked staff to consider Royal
Oaks' investment in equipment and the inconvenience that existing
customers may experience if the Commission decides that Royal Oaks
may no longer provide centrex service to its residents. Centel
would like existing customers on this arrangement at Royal Qaks and
approximately 10 other similar properties to be "grandfathered"
into this service arrangement if the Commission decides not to
allow it in the future.

Staff is wunsure whether or not the Commission can
"grandfather® this service arrangement as there is no rule or
requirement under which to do so. Staft is also concerned about
inconvenience to customers but staff also notes that this matter
came to our attention due to the complaint of a customer (resident)
who could not reach her carrier of choice or the local operator,
and was told she could not receive telephone service directly from
Centel. Staff does not believe that the tenants will be greatly
inconvenienced if Centel is ordered to discontinue providing
centrex service as the tenants can order basic residential service
directly from Central Telephone Company as the residents of other
apartment buildings throughout the Centel service area do.

For the reasons stated above, staff believes that Central
Telephone Company should be ordered to discontinue provision of
centrex service for residential resale to Royal Oaks and any other
comparable locations.



IBBUR 2: If isaue 1 ia approved, should Centel be ordered not to
bill the contract termination charges that would normally be billed
when centrex service is cancelled by the customer?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes.

BTAXY ANALYBIS: Because Centel never should have provided centrex
service for resale to Royal Oaks, Centel should not bill the
establishment for any contract termination charges when the service
is discontinued.



IB8UE 3¢ If issue 1 is approved, should Royal Oaks be allowed to
continue serving only those current residents desiring to remain on
the plan until August 7, 199547

RECOMMENDATION: VYes. Current residents of Royal Oaks should be
allowed to retain the centrex service until August 7, 1994, if they
wish. Royal Oaks should not be allowed to provide service to any
new residents.

BTAFF ANALYBIS: Staff believes it would be reasocnable to allow
Royal Oaks to continue serving those residents already on the plan
for a short time period. Since it appears that the majority of the
residents are college students, staff suggests that service be
allowed to continue until August 7, 1994. This is two days after
the last day of classes for the summer term at Florida State
University and is alsoc the date the service obligation would end
for those residents who signed the “Application of (sic) Phone
Service" form used by Roycom Communications, Inc., the billing
service for the telephone service being sold to the residents by
Royal Oaks (Attachment A).



ISBUE 4: If issues 1 and 3 are approved, should Royal Oaks be
required to notify all residents of their option to either remain
on centrex service until August 7, 1994, or obtain service
directly from Centel at any time before August 7, 19947

RECOMMENDATION: VYes, within 15 days of the Commission's Order.

Royal Oaks should notify all residents of their
aption to either remain on centrex service until August 7, 1994, or
obtain service directly from Centel at any time before August 7,
1994. Royal Oaks management believes its staff adequately notified
regidents when they signed leases that the centrex telephone
service was optional. However, due to at least one customer
complaint, staff believes some residents may not be aware that they
may obtain service directly from Centel. Therefore, staff believes
that requiring this notice will ensure that any resident who does
not wish to remain on centrex service until August 7, 1994, is
notified of his choice. Royal Oaks should provide the notice to
its residents no later than 15 days from the date the Commission’s
Order is issued.



ISBUB 52 Should Royal Oaks be ordered to show cause why it should
not be fined for providing telecommunications service to the public
without prior commission approval in violation of Sections 364.33,
and 364.335(3), Florida Statutes?

RECOMMENDATION: No.

STAFY ANALYBIB: Section 364.33, ¥Florida Statutes provides, in
part:

A person may not begin the construction or operation of
any telecommunications facility, or any extension thereo:
for the purpose of providing telecommunications services
to the public, including the acquisition, transfer, or
asgsignment of majority organizational control or
controlling stock ownership, without prior approval.

Section 364.335(3), Florida Statutes provides, in part:

The commission may not grant a certificate for a proposed
telecommunications company, or for the extension of an
existing telecommunications company, which will be in
competition with or duplicate the local exchange services
provided by any other telecommunications company unless
it first determines that the existing facilities are
inadequate to meet the reasonable needs of the public and
it first amends the certificate of such other
telecommunications company to remove the basis for
competition or duplication of services.

It is staff's understanding that Central Telephone Company
approached Royal Oaks about offering the service to the residents
of its apartments, sold Royal Oaks a centrex system, and billed
Royal Oaks, knowing Royal Oaks was rebilling the service to non-
commercial tenants of its apartments. While it is obvious that
Royal Oaks did provide telecommunications service to the public
without prior commission approval, it is staff's opinion that Royal
Oaks did so without knowing it was violating Florida Statutes and
that Royal Oake would not have offered this type of service to its
residents had it not been approached by Centel. The General
Manager of the Royal Oaks partnership stated in a letter to staff
that "Everything that happened within the phone systems at Royal
Ocaks was done under the direction of Centel.*® Staff does not
believe that initiating show cause proceedings agailnst Royal Oaks
will accomplish anything that will not be accomplished if Centel is
ordered to discontinue providing centrex service to Royal Oaks,
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IBEUB 6: Should the Commission order Royal Oaks to refund the
difference with interest between the amount it collected for
telephone service that exceeds the amount each resident would have
paid if the resident had obtained service directly from Centel?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes.

BTAFF ANMALYBIB: Staff has determined that the rates Royal Oaks
charged ite residents were in excess of the rates the residents
would have been charged if they had obtained service directly from
Centel at the basic residential rate. Staff believes Royal Oaks
should be ordered to refund the excess amount collected directly to
each resident. Charges for basic residential service (Res-1) lor
rate group 6 in the Sprint Centel service area are shown below,

Res-1 $ 9.65
Subscriber Line Chg 3.50
911 » 50

Hearing impaired : 10
Total $13.7%

Royal Oaks management has advised staff that it bills all
residents who have agreed to purchase the service as shown below.

1-2 bedroom units $19 per month
3-4 bedroom units $24 per month

Royal Oaks should calculate the difference between the basic
residential rate and the amount billed by Royal Oaks for each
resident for the entire time period the service was billed. This
amount should be refunded to each customer with interest. The
interest shall be calculated pursuant to Rule 25-4.114(4), Florida
Administrative Code.

Staff considered recommending Royal Oaks refund the entire
amount it collected for telephone service to each resident.
However, the residents did receive telephone service and would
otherwise have paid Centel for such service had Royal Oaks not
provided it. Staff also considered recommending that Royal Oaks
refund the entire amount it collected from its residents for
telephone service to Centel, since Centel would have otherwise
served the residents directly. However, in staff's view, Centel
has already been compensated by being paid by Royal Oaks for the
centrex service. Therefore, staff believes it is more appropriate
to order Royal Oaks to refund the amount it collected from its
residents in excess of the amount residents would have paid to
Centel for basic residential service during the same time period.
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Centel has advised staff that there are four other apartments
with the s:ae kind of service arrangement as Royal Oaks {Page 3 of
Attachment B). In addition, staff recently learned that Worner
Management Group also manages two more apartment complexes in
Tallahassee that use centrex service, Royal Pavillion and Royal
Village (Attachment C). This makes a total of 7 apartment
complexes in Tallahassee that are known to be reselling telephone
service. Staff is in the process of determining exactly how much
each apartment is billing its residents for the service and how
much each apartment has been billed by Centel. If staff determines
that any of the apartments billed their residents more than the
residents would have paid for basic residential telephone service
from Centel, staff will bring separate recommendations back to the
commissjon for each of the apartments. Any refunds staff
determines are necessary will be handled as separate dockets since
the length of time and the amounts each apartment billed its
residents may be different.
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XA8BUE 7: Should this docket be closed?

Yes, if no protest to the order is timely filed,
this docket may be closed without further commission review.

BTAXY _ANMALYEISO: If staff's recommendations are approved, a
proposed agency action order should be issued requiring Central
Telephone Company to discontinue the provision of centrex service
for residential resale to Royal DQaks Apartments and the six other
establishments identified in Attachments B and C (Issue 1). The
order should also state that no contract termination charges will
be billed to Royal Oaks (Issue 2) and that the residents may remain
on the service until August 7, 1994, and that affected residents
shall be given at least 15 days notice prior to discontinuance of
centrex service (Issue 3}. Furthermore, the order should regquire
Royal ODaks to refund with interest to each resident any excess
amount over the cost of Centel basic (Res-1) service (Issue 5}. If
no protest to the order is timely filed, this docket may be closed
without further Commission review. If stzaff's recommendatjions are
not approved, absent other direction from the Commission, this
docket should be closed.
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At c hent A
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ROYCOM "™

COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
P.O. BOX 20212, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
04438 3100

APPLICATION OF ¥NOME BERVICE

NAME )

APARTMENT §

INSTALLATION FER 540,00
FIRST AND LAST MOWTH'S $48.00
TOTAL FOR PEONE PER APT. 888,00

REMEMBER TO NRITE SEPRRATE CHECXS TO ROYCOM COMMUNYCATIONS

FOR PHONE BERVICR. WE NERD TO HAVE ALL MONIBS BACK TO US BRFORE
JUHE 1, 1993,

YOUR PHONE WUMBER WILL BE ASSIGNED TO YOUR APT MHEN YOU RETURN.
TRNANT AGRRBS TO PAY PRONR SERVICEA POR THE TIME PRRIOD BEGINNING

AUGUST 1%, 1993 THROUGH AUGUBT 7, 1994. MONTHLY LOCAL PHONE
BERVICE CHARGES ARR §24.00 PLUS TRX,

BIGNATURE OF TENAMNT

BIGEATURE OF MANAGER

,/H-’
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At Yprings, Nortdn 217163000

Kax: 457894720

P. 2. Murtde
Namager - Regubamary

March 3, 1994

M. Kativyn Dyal Lawis

Economist, Bursau of Servica Evaluation

Floride Puldic Servics Commission

101 East Gaines Strest

Tallahasess, Rorida 32398-0872

Re: Dockst No. 840138-TL, Proposed Agsnoy Action Raquiring Centra!
Telephons Company of Florida to Discontinus the Provision of Centrex
Service 10 Royal Osks Apertmants

Dewr Ms. Lawis;

Enclosed pisass find Central Tetephone Company-Florida’s rasponss (o your
February 21, 1934, dats request.

if you havs sny quaztions regarding the rasponse, plsase do not hesitate to csll
me o1 {407) BBB-6408,

oly,

f 99—

Pl J. Meckis
DLB/zb

Enclosure
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Florids Public Searvice Commission Dats Requeat
Docket No. 940139-TL, Proposed Agency Action
lz:ix‘ Cantrel Telophone Company of Florida to
con tha Pruvisjon of Cantrex Sarvice to

Royal Oaks Apartaents

Central Talephone Company of Florida provides the tollowing in
response to the above Data Regquest.

{1} vhan did Centel begin providing Cantrex service to Royal
Oaks Apartmentsz at S40 Bryan Street, Tallshassea, Florida?

AESPORSE: July 20, 1993

{2) Is Centel still providing Centrex service to Royal Oaks
Apartmants?

RRSPORSE: Yes., The contract is effective until 07-19-986.

[{3) Provids the amcunt billed to Royal Qaks each manth since
sexrvice was initiated. Include the number of linas in
service sach month, the asount of subscriber line charges
sach wonth and how these chargas were calculated.

RESPONSE:

August 1993 167 Centraxz lines & 519.50 each
35 Subscriber Line Charges @ $6.00 each

Septeabar 1993 212 Centrex lines # §19.50 each
2 Centrex lines € 521.50 each
40 subscriber Line Charges @ 66.00 each

October 1993 216 Centrex lines 9 $19.50 sach
2 Centrex 1inas @ $21.50 each
40 Subscriber Line Charges @ §6.00 each

November 19913 216 Centrex linas ® $19.50 each
2 Cantrex lines @ $21.50 aach
38 Subscribar Liner Chargeo € $6.00 aach

Cecenber 19923 216 Centrex lines 2 §519.50 sach

2 Cantrex lines @ $31.%50 each

38 Bubscriber Line Chargea € B86.00 sach
Jancary 1994 218 Centrex lines @ $19.%0 aach

2 Centrex lines € $11.50 each
40 Subecriber Line Charges €@ 3€.00 esch

/{()'
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The Subscriber Line Charge is calculated based on trunk
squivalency ss shown in the trunk egquivalency table in
the Generel Customer Services Teriff, Saction 12.1.3.c.
Trunk equivalency is based on the virtual trunking to
the public avitching network.

(8) PFrovida tha nases and addresses of any othar residantial
apartmsnt buildisgs (not includ universi
dormitories) whick are being provided with Centrex service
in the Centrsl Yelephono Company of Plorida service srea.

RESPONSE «

Bagleview Apartments
170 Appleyard Drive
Zallahassee, Florida 32304

University Commons
1001 Ocala Rd
Tallahasses, Plorida 132104

Southgate Campus Centre
673 W. Jefferson Street
Tallshassee, Plorids 32304

Rogents Club
824 W. Carolina

Tallahaasee, Florida 32304
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Attachment C

Royal Qaksp

Directory licting : Royal Xanzgessnt
Billing Wame: Warner Managsment

Acoount Bredkdown:

TELEFPHONE £ ADDRESS # CENTREX LIMES

. .0
425~3100 2643 W. Tennsssee 5t. < e Foe R A ]
425-3176 540 Bryan 5t, p-‘\,»,\,[%\ - % 6 ] v 3

L 425=3211 541 Bryan St. K- Ci- s 31/

428-1242 1700 Mewt call Reey=' Pas 1l an m

Pev .t v
425-3265 1702 West Call Rono!l Byt u_“ R
425-3360 1835 West Call R"']‘J‘ Vel 95 85
Total Centrex Lines ae of 1/24/94 222




